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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on an administrative application for final approval of Babilis 

Subdivision, consisting of one lot with a request to defer curb, gutter and sidewalk. 
Type of Decision: Administrative 
Agenda Date: Wednesday, August 30, 2017 
Applicant: Nicholas Babilis, owner 
File Number: LVB 070317 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 6207 Melanie Lane, Uintah, UT 
Project Area: 1.21 acres 
Zoning: Residential Estates (RE-20) Zone 
Existing Land Use: Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 07-099-0011 
Township, Range, Section: T5N, R1W, Section 24 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Residential 
East: Residential West:  Residential 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Felix Lleverino 
 flleverino@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8767 
Report Reviewer: RK 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 101 (General Provisions) Section 7 (Definitions) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 3 (RE- 20 Zone) 
 Title 106 (Subdivisions)  
 Title 108 Chapter 18 (Drinking Water Source Protection) 
 Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 22 (Natural Hazard Areas) 

Background and Summary 

The applicant has submitted a proposal for a one lot subdivision. The proposed subdivision is located in the unincorporated 
areas of Uintah Highlands that is zoned RE-20. The parcel was previously owned by Uintah Highlands Improvement District 
where a water tank was located. The water tank has since been demolished and the land acquired by the applicant to be 
used as a residential lot. There is a 35 foot access easement on the north of the lot that will remain undeveloped due to the 
steep grade. The owner has secured rights to utilize access across Lot 36 of Eastwood Subdivision No. 10 in the form of an 
Easement Agreement shown in Exhibit C. In 2008 the Board of Adjustment approved a variance to allow for access other 
that across own front lot line. The file for this approval can be found in the Planning Office under file number BOA 09-2008. 

Based on the Weber County geologic map, this parcel is located within a Natural Hazards Study Area. In order to determine 
the type and severity of hazards that may exist, the applicant has contracted with Charles Payton who is a licensed 
geologist, and who has prepared a report that is included as Exhibit E.  

This parcel is also located within a Drinking Water Source Protection Zone 4. The Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County, 
Utah (LUC) §108-18-5 and §108-18-6 states the allowed and prohibited uses. The proposed residential uses are in 
accordance with Drinking Water Source Protection requirements. 

The proposed subdivision and lot configuration is in conformance with the applicable zone and subdivision requirements as 
required in the LUC.   
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Analysis 

The following section is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and conformance with the LUC: 

General Plan: The Babilis Subdivision is in harmony with the Western Weber General Plan by conforming to all zoning 
standards of the RE-20 Zone.  

Zoning: The property is located in the RE-20 Zone. The purpose of this zone is stated in the LUC §104-3-1 as follows: 

“The major purpose of the RE-15 and RE-20 Zones is to provide and protect residential development at a 
low density in a semi-agricultural or rural environment. It is also to provide for certain rural amenities on 
larger minimum lots, in conjunction with the primary residential nature of the zone.” 

As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed against the current subdivision ordinance in LUC Title 
106, and the applicable standards in the RE-20 Zone (LUC Title 104 Chapter 3) to ensure that the regulations and standards 
have been adhered to.  The LUC §101-1-7 defines a “small subdivision” as “A subdivision consisting of five (5) or fewer lots 
and for which no streets will be created or realigned.” This subdivision consists of one lot and no new streets are being 
created or realigned. Based on these provisions, this subdivision qualifies for administrative approval as a small subdivision.  
The proposed subdivisions, with the recommended conditions listed in this staff report, are in conformance with county 
code.  The following is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and conformance with the LUC.  

Lot Area, Frontage Width and Yard Regulations: Lot 1 will contain 1.214 acres with the width of 341.22 ft.  The site 
development standards for the RE-20 Zone are 20,000 sq. ft. and the minimum lot width is 100 feet; therefore, the 
proposed lot meets the lot area and width of the RE-20 Zone.  The yard regulations for a single family dwelling in the RE-20 
zone are as follows: 

 Front: 30 

 Sides: 10 feet with a total of two side yards less than 24 feet. 

 Rear: 30 feet 
Natural Hazards Area: This lot is located within a FEMA Flood Zone X, and is in the area determined to be outside of the 
500‐year flood area. 

The proposed subdivision is located within a Natural Hazards Area and a geologic study has been submitted for review to 
determine if hazards exist on the site, the severity of the hazards, and to identify the need for further recommendations.  In 
this instance, landslide, debris flow, alluvial fan, flooding hazards, stream flooding, and rock fall hazards have a risk level of 
low.  An observation trench was dug through the middle of lot 1 of Babilis Subdivision.  This observation trench was labeled 
as Trench 1(see the last page of Exhibit E). It is noted that a geologic hazard assessment was made in October 2016 of the 
building lot located at 6116 South 2900 East, which is approximately 300 feet to the west of the proposed Babilis 
Subdivision where a single trench was excavated and where three faults were located. Fault 3 (F-3) is considered and active 
antithetic fault (see the last page of the Geologic report). The geologic report prepared by Charles C. Payton does include a 
recommendation that a geologic review be made at the time of excavation for a future single family dwelling to ensure that 
geologic features are not detrimental to the home construction.  The geologic report did not include a slope analysis nor 
have the existing contours of the site been provided.  In order to determine if a slope analysis will be required prior to 
construction of a single family home, the existing contours must be provided to ensure the existing slopes do not exceed 
25%.  If such conditions do exist, Lot 1 will need to be identified with an “R” and a Hillside Review will be required prior to 
submitting an application for the construction of a single family dwelling on the lot.  A condition of approval has been 
added to staff’s recommendations to ensure that the contours on the proposed lot are provided for evaluation and that the 
average slope on the site does not exceed 25%.  If the contours do identify the average slope of 25% or more, an “R” will be 
added to the lot number on the final Mylar and the required verbiage as outlined in LUC §106-1-8(c)(4) must be noted on 
the final Mylar to provide adequate notice to future homeowners.   

A note must be added to the final Mylar stating that a geologic report performed by Charles Payton identified as Job No. 02-
17 dated June 20, 2017 is on record with the Weber County Planning Department for review and upon recording the final 
subdivision Mylar a separate “Natural Hazards Disclosure” document will be required to be recorded to provide adequate 
notice of the geotechnical and geological recommendations to future property owners.  A condition of approval has been 
added to staff’s recommendations to ensure that a note is on the final Mylar to provide adequate notification for future 
property owners.  

Culinary Water and Sanitary Water: A “Will Serve” letter from Uintah Highlands Improvement District has been submitted 
stating that culinary water and wastewater services are available for Lot 1 (see Exhibit E). 
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Additional design standards and requirements: This proposal lies within a Drinking Water Source Protection Zone 4.  Due to 
the potential for ground water contamination the LUC lists specific restrictions for this zone.  The proposed residential uses 
do not violate the Drinking Water Source Protection Regulations.  There may be additional site preparation in conjunction 
with an approved building permit. The proposed subdivision does not require the realignment of or the creation of a new 
street system.  With the exception of the recommended conditions identified in this staff report additional standards and 
requirements are unnecessary at this time. 

Review Agencies: Weber County Fire District has required that a fire hydrant be installed within 400 feet from the farthest 
most portion of the building.  Fire flow for this subdivision shall be 1000 GPM.  Further, the developer shall place a 
temporary address marker at the building site during construction.  The Weber County Engineering Division and Weber 
County Surveying Division have reviewed the proposed subdivision and currently have outstanding issues that the applicant 
will need to address prior to this application being approved.  All agencies must have the project approved prior to the 
applicant providing the County with the final approved Mylar for signatures and recording.   

Tax Clearance: The 2016 property taxes have been paid in full.  The 2017 property taxes will be due in full on November 1, 
2017.  

Public Notice: Noticing requirements, according to LUC 106-1-6(c), have been met by mailing notices out to all property 
owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property.  

Staff Recommendations 

Staff recommends final plat approval of Babilis Subdivision, consisting of one lot. This recommendation for approval is 
subject to all applicable review agency requirements and is based on the following conditions: 

1. A note indicating that a geologic report has been conducted and is available in the Weber County Planning Office 
must be added to the final Mylar prior to recording.   

2. The contours of the proposed lot must be provided for staff evaluation.   If applicable an “R” will be added to the 
lot number on the final Mylar and the required verbiage as outlined in LUC §106-1-8(c)(4) must be noted on the 
final Mylar to provide adequate notice to future homeowners.   

3. Improvements will need to be installed or escrowed for prior to final approval. If improvements are installed a 
10% contingency fund will need to be created. 

4. A Deferral Agreement for asphalt, curb, gutter, and sidewalk along Melanie Lane shall be entered into by the 
applicant and recorded with the final Mylar. 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Western Weber General Plan. 
2. The proposed subdivision complies with the applicable County codes. 

Administrative Approval 

Administrative final approval of Babilis Subdivision is hereby granted based upon its compliance with the Weber County 
Land Use Code.  This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and the conditions of approval 
listed in this staff report. 

Date of Administrative Approval:    

________________________________________ 
Rick Grover 
Weber County Planning Director 
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Exhibits 

A. Babilis Subdivision 
B. Current Recorders Plat 
C. Easement Agreement 
D. Uintah Highlands Improvement District Will Serve Letter 
E. Geologic Report 
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Area Map 
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit C 
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Exhibit D 
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Exhibit E 
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